
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 4th July, 2017 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Melvyn Caplan (Chairman) 
Ruth Bush 
Paul Church 
Gotz Mohindra 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  If you have a disability 
and require any special assistance please contact the 
Committee Officer (details listed below) in advance of the 
meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note any changes to the membership. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings. 
 

 

4.   TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 635 (2017) - 39 BROOK 
STREET, MAYFAIR, LONDON, W1K 4JE 

(Pages 1 - 36) 

5.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision 
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   39 BROOK STREET, MAYFAIR, LONDON, W1K 4JE (Pages 39 - 46) 

 2.   110 VAUXHALL BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON, SW1V 2RQ (Pages 47 - 72) 

 3.   27 SAXON HALL, PALACE COURT, LONDON, W2 4JA (Pages 73 - 88) 

 4.   4 BINGHAM PLACE, LONDON, W1U 5AT (Pages 89 - 
106) 

 5.   BASEMENT AND GROUND FLOOR, 54 QUEENSWAY, 
LONDON, W2 3RY 

(Pages 107 - 
122) 

 6.   19 KINGLY STREET, LONDON, W1B 5QD (Pages 123 - 
130) 

 7.   FLAT 15 MONTAGU COURT, 27-29 MONTAGU 
SQUARE, LONDON, W1H 2LG 

(Pages 131 - 
142) 

 
Charlie Parker 



 
 

 

Chief Executive 
26 June 2017 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 
City of Westminster 

 

 Executive Summary  

 and Recommendations 

 

Title of Report:  Tree Preservation Order No. 635 
(2017)  39 Brook Street, Mayfair, 
London, W1K 4JE 

   
  Date:  4th July 2017  

    
Summary of this Report 
 
The City Council has made a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) to protect one Indian 
bean tree (T1) located in the rear courtyard garden at 39 Brook Street, Mayfair, 
London, W1K 4JE.  The TPO is provisionally effective for a period of six months from 
18th January 2017 during which time it may be confirmed with or without modification.  
If not confirmed, the TPO will lapse after 19th July 2017. 
  
The TPO was made because the tree has significant amenity value and makes a 
valuable contribution to the character and appearance of the Mayfair conservation 
area.  The City Council, having been made aware of the proposal to remove the bay 
tree considers it expedient in the interests of the amenity that a TPO is made in order 
to safeguard its preservation and future management. 
 
Objection to the TPO has been made by Mr Nigel Hughes of Grosvenor Investments 
Limited, The Grosvenor Office, 70 Grosvenor Street, London, W1K 3JP  
 
The City Council’s Arboricu
[...]
ate Surveyor 
Grosvenor Britain & Ireland 
70 Grosvenor Street, London WIK 3JP 

Direct Line +44 (0) 20 7312 6180 
Mobile +44 (0) 7799 77 40 56 
Email nlgeLhughes(5)grosvenor.com 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 4th July 2017 

PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

 
Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

1.  RN(s) :  
17/03311/TPO 
 
 
West End 

39 Brook 
Street 
Mayfair 
London 
W1K 4JE 
 

1 x Indian bean tree (T1, Catalpa bignonioides, rear 
courtyard): Fell 
 

Grosvenor Estates 

Recommendation  
1.  If Committee decide to confirm Tree Preservation Order (TPO) no. 635, to refuse consent.  
2.  If Committee decide not to confirm TPO no. 635, this application to remove the tree becomes invalid as there 
is no Order under which the application is made.  In this case, the report is withdrawn. 
 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
2. RN(s) :  

16/07328/FULL 
 
 
Vincent Square 

110 Vauxhall 
Bridge Road 
London 
SW1V 2RQ 
 

Use of ground and basement floors as two residential 
flats (Class C3). Alterations, including to windows, 
doors, the rear extensions at ground and first floor 
levels, the creation of a lightwell to Vauxhall Bridge 
Road frontage. 
 

 
Mendoza Limited 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
3. RN(s) :  

17/01729/FULL 
 
 
Lancaster Gate 

27 Saxon 
Hall 
Palace Court 
London 
W2 4JA 
 

Erection of a single storey roof extension and 
external alterations to create a second floor level. 
 

 
Abbey Property 
Limited 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
4. RN(s) :  

15/06433/FULL 
15.07.2015 
 
Marylebone 
High Street 

4 Bingham 
Place 
London 
W1U 5AT 
 

Demolition of 4 Bingham Place behind retained 
facade and erection of replacement three storey 
dwelling (Class C3) with one new basement level. 
Rear extensions at ground, first and part second floor 
levels in connection with existing use as Hotel (Class 
C1) at 19 Nottingham Place. (SITE INCLUDES 19 
NOTTINGHAM PLACE). 
 

 
Lockbane Limited 

Recommendation  
Refuse  permission - design 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
5. RN(s) :  

17/00786/FULL 
 
 
Lancaster Gate 

Basement 
And Ground 
Floor  
54 
Queensway 
London 

Use of ground floor and basement as hot food take-
away (class a5). 
 

 
APOGEE 
ENTERPRISES 
LIMITED 

dcagcm091231 
Page 37

Agenda Annex



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 4th July 2017 

PROVISIONAL SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

W2 3RY 
 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 
 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 
6. RN(s) :  

17/01430/FULL 
 
 
West End 

19 Kingly 
Street 
London 
W1B 5QD 
 

Use of basement and ground floor as a mixed 
retail/café/bar (A1/A3/A4) (sui generis) (retrospective 
application). 
 

Shaftesbury AV Ltd 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 
 

 
 

dcagcm091231 
Page 38



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS  
COMMITTEE 

Date 

4 July 2017 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 39 Brook Street, Mayfair, London, W1K 4JE  
Proposal 1 x Indian bean tree (T1, Catalpa bignonioides, rear courtyard): Fell 

Agent Mr James Chambers 

On behalf of Mr Andrew Maskell 

Registered Number 17/03311/TPO Date amended/ 
completed 

 
13 April 2017 

Date Application 
Received 

13 April 2017           

Historic Building Grade  

Co
[...]
e work until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then 
carry out the work according to the approved drawings and must be maintained to the Council's satisfaction.  
(C26UB),  
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the character and 
appearance of this part of the Vincent Square Conservation Area.  This is as set out in S25 and S28 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and  DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 
10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R26BE) 
 

  
 
4 

 
You must apply to us for approval of further information as set out below of the following parts of the 
development: 
 
(a) New railings and bridge link (drawn elevations, plans and sections at 1:10); 
(b) New windows and doors (drawn elevations and sections at 1:5). 
 
You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have approved what you have sent 
us. You must then carry out the work according to these approved details.  (C26DB) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the character and 
appearance of this part of the Vincent Square Conservation Area.  This is as set out in S25 and S28 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and  DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or both and paras 10.108 to 
10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R26BE) 
 

  
 
5 

 
All new work to the outside of the building must match existing original work in terms of the choice of 
materials, method of construction and finished appearance. This applies unless differences are shown on 
the drawings we have approved or are required by conditions to this permission.  (C26AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the character and 
appearance of this part of the Vincent Square Conservation Area.  This 
[...]
cupied hours are over an operative temperature of 26 degrees C. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To safeguard the amenity of residential occupiers of the development as set out in S29 of Westminster's 
City Plan (November 2016) and ENV13 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 

  
 
9 

 
You must provide the waste store shown on drawing PL 111 Rev.B before anyone moves into the property. 
You must clearly mark it and make it available at all times to everyone using the building. You must store 
waste inside the property and only put it outside just before it is going to be collected. You must not use the 
waste store for any other purpose.  (C14DC) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste as set out in S44 of Westminster's City 
Plan (November 2016) and ENV 12 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  
(R14BD) 
 

  
  

Page 68



 Item No. 

  
 
10 No development shall take place, including any works of demolition, until a construction logistics and 

management plan for the proposed development has been submitted to the Council and approved in 
consultation with Transport for London. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
In the interests of public safety and to avoid blocking the road as set out in S41 of Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016) and TRANS 2 and TRANS 3 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 
2007.  (R24AC) 
 

  
 
11 

 
You must hang all doors or gates so that they do not open over or across the road or pavement.  (C24AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
In the interests of public safety and to avoid blocking the road as set out in S41 of Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016) and TRANS 2 and TRANS 3 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 
2007.  (R24AC) 
 

  
 
12 

 
(1) Where noise emitted from the proposed plant and machinery will not contain tones or will not be 
intermittent, the 'A' weighted sound pressure level from the plant and machin
[...]
or no other purpose without the prior 
written consent of the local planning authority. 
 

  

Page 70



 Item No. 

  
 
 
 

Reason: 
To provide cycle parking spaces for people using the development as set out in Policy 6.9 (Table 6.3) of the 
London Plan 2015. 
 

  
 
17 

 
Pre Commencement Condition. You must not start work on the site until we have approved appropriate 
arrangements to secure the following 
 
-Measures to mitigate the impact of the new residential units upon on-street parking demand. 
 
In the case of each of the above benefits, you must include in the arrangements details of when you will 
provide the benefits, and how you will guarantee this timing.  You must only carry out the development 
according to the approved arrangements.  (C19AB) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the development provides the planning benefits that have been agreed, as set out in S33 
of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and in TRANS 23 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R19AC) 
 

  
 
18 

 
You must not use the roof of the ground floor extension for sitting out or for any other purpose. You can 
however use the roof to escape in an emergency.  (C21AA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties, as set out in S29 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 13 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007.  (R21AC) 
 

  
 
 
 
Informative(s): 
 
   
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning documents, planning 
briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre application advice service, 
in order to
[...]
y Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R11AC)  

   
3 

 
All new work to the outside of the building must match existing original work in terms of the choice 
of materials, method of construction and finished appearance. This applies unless differences are 
shown on the drawings we have approved or are required by conditions to this permission.  
(C26AA)  

   
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 

Page 86



 Item No. 

 3 
 

character and appearance of this part of the Bayswater Conservation Area.  This is as set out in 
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and  DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or 
both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 
2007.  (R26BE)  

   
4 

 
You must install the green roof in accordance with the drawings hereby approved prior to 
occupation of the extension and it shall be retained thereafter.  

   
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of this part of the Bayswater Conservation Area.  This is as set out in 
S25 and S28 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and DES 1 and DES 5 or DES 6 or 
both and paras 10.108 to 10.128 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 
2007.  (R26BE)  

   
5 

 
You must not use the roof of the lower ground floor rear extension permitted under 
RN:16/10856/FULL for sitting out or for any other purpose. You can however use the roof to 
escape in an emergency or for maintenance purposes.  

   
 

Reason: 
To protect the privacy and environment of people in neighbouring properties.  This is as set out 
in S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 and ENV 13 of our 
Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R21BC)  

   
6 

 
You must not form any windows or other openings (other than those shown on the plans) in t
[...]
ew basement 
level. Rear extensions at ground, first and part second floor levels in 
connection with existing use as Hotel (Class C1) at 19 Nottingham Place. 

Agent HB Surveyors 

On behalf of Lockbane Limited 

Registered Number 15/06433/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
11 November 
2016 Date Application 

Received 
15 July 2015           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Harley Street 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
Refuse planning permission.  

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application site comprises a three storey mews building in Bingham Place which is linked to a 
larger five storey building on Nottingham Place. No 4 Bingham Place is a single family dwelling (Class 
C3), No 19 Nottingham Place is in use as a hotel (Class C1).    
 
Permission is sought for the redevelopment of the mews building behind a retained façade to provide 
an enlarged residential dwelling. The proposal includes the provision of a new single basement level, 
and alterations to rear lightwells. The scheme would result in a reconfiguration of the lower floors of the 
hotel resulting in an overall slight reduction in hotel floorspace.     
 
The key issues for consideration are: 
 
* The impact of the works in deign terms, to the character and appearance of the Harley Street  
* The impact on residential amenity  
 
The scheme is considered acceptable in land use and amenity terms. The existing small scale mews 
building is an unlisted building of merit which makes a positive contribution to the Conservation Area. 
Although the application refers the front façade being retained, it is evident that the proposal would 

Page 89

Agenda Item 4



 Item No. 

  
 
involve its substantial demolition and rebuilding. The new building is considered to be a poor design 
which would be harmful to the character and appearance of the Harley Street Conservation Area, 
contrary to UDP policies DES1, DES4, DES6 and DES9. The application is therefore recommended for 
refusal. 

 
3. LOCATION PLAN
[...]
Albert Mansions, Luxborough Street, dated 9 January201 
6. Letter from occupier of Flat 11, Albert Mansions, Luxborough Street, dated 10 January 

2016 
7. Letter from occupier of 1A Nottingham Mansions, Nottingham Street, dated 12 January 

2016 
8. Letter from occupier of 6 Albert Mansions, Luxborough Street, dated 13 January 2016 
9. Letter from occupier of 8 Bingham place, London, dated 14 February 2016 
10. Letter from occupier of 11 Albert Mansions, Luxborough St, dated 26 February 2016 
11. Letter from occupier of Flat 11 Northumberland Mansions, Luxborough St, dated 26 

February 2016  
12. Letter from occupier of 21 Bingham Place, dated 27 February 2016 

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 

Page 100



 Item No. 

  
 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT THE PRESENTING 
OFFICER:  MIKE WALTON BY EMAIL AT mwalton@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 101



 Item No. 

  
 

10. KEY DRAWINGS 
 
Drawing 1. Existing Section A-A 

 
Drawing 2. Proposed Section A-A 

 

Page 102



 Item No. 

  
 
Drawing 3. Existing and demolition plans at basement level 

 
Drawing 4. Proposed basement level 

 
 

Page 103



 Item No. 

  
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 4 Bingham Place, London, W1U 5AT,  
  
Proposal: Demolition of 4 Bingham Place behind retained facade and erection of replacement 

three storey dwelling (Class C3) with one new basement level. Rear extensions at 
ground, first and part second floor levels in connection with existing use as Hotel 
(Class C1) at 19 Nottingham Place. 

  
Reference: 15/06433/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 101P A, 102P A, 103P B, 104P A, 105P A, 106P A, 107P C, 108P C, 109P C, 110P B, 

111P A. Flood Risk Assessment, 2150756 P2 dated 19.04.17. 
  
Case Officer: Lindsay Jenkins Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 5707 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
  
 
1 Reason: 
Because 
[...]
are managed effectively. 
 
You must not occupy the premises until we have approved what you have sent us. You must 
then operate the use in accordance with the details approved at all times.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of neighbouring occupiers.  This is as set out in S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we 
adopted in January 2007.  (R11AC)  

  
 
11 

 
You must apply to us for approval of details of how waste is going to be stored on the site and 
how materials for recycling will be stored separately. You must not start work on the relevant 
part of the development until we have approved what you have sent us. You must then provide 
the stores for waste and materials for recycling according to these details, clearly mark the 
stores and make them available at all times to everyone using the premises.  

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste as set out in S44 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 12 of our Unitary Development Plan that 
we adopted in January 2007.  (R14BD)  

  
 

 
Informative(s): 

   
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan 
(November 2016), Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning documents, planning 
briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre application advice 
service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to submit an 
application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, further 
guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage. 
 

    

Page 121



 Item No. 

 5 
 
2 You are advised that full planning permission and advertise
[...]
ce: 17/01430/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 250.61/PLA500A 

 
  
Case Officer: Gemma Bassett Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2814 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) 
 
1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 

documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City Council as 
local planning authority pursuant to any conditions on this decision letter. 
 
Reason: 
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

2 You must not allow more than 38; customers into the property at any one time 
 
Reason: 
To make sure that the use will not cause nuisance for people in the area.  This is as set out in S24, S29 and 
S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and TACE 8 & 9; and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development 
Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 

3 No delivery service shall operate from the (Sui Generis) retail/café/bar hereby approved 
 
Reason:  
To make sure that the development does not affect people using the neighbouring properties next door as 
set out in S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6 and ENV 7 of our Unitary 
Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 
 

4 Customers shall not be permitted within the sui generis retail/café/bar; premises outside of the following 
hours: 
07.30 – 17.30 Monday  
07.30 – 23.00 Tuesday 
07.30 - 23.30 Wednesday and Thursday  
07.30 - 00.00 Friday  
10.00 – 00.00 Saturday 
12.00 – 22.30 Sunday, bank holidays, public holidays 
 
Reason:  
To protect the environment of people in neighbouring properties as set out in S24, S29 and S32 of 
Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 6, ENV 7 and TACE 8 & 9; of our Unitary Development 
Plan that we adopted in January 2007. 

 
 
 

Page 129



 Item No. 

  
 

Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst 

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (2) held on 
Tuesday 4th July, 2017, Room 3.1, 3rd Floor, 5 Strand, London, WC2 5HR. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Melvyn Caplan (Chairman), Ruth Bush, Paul Church 
and Gotz Mohindra 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
1.1 There were no changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1  Councillor Melvyn Caplan explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored. Members will 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting. 

 
2.2 Councillor Caplan declared in respect of item 2 that he had sat on the 

committee that had considered the previous application for the site on the 5 
April 2016. 

 
2.3 Councillor Paul Church declared that in his capacity as Ward Councillor for 

West End Ward and Deputy Cabinet Member for Adult Social Services & 
Public Health, he met and engaged regularly with residents, residents groups, 
developers and others. He considered members of both the Majority and 
Minority party as friends and met with them regularly.  He further declared in 
respect of items 1 and 6 that the sites were located in his Ward.  He also 
declared in respect of item 2 that he had sat on the committee that had 
considered the previous application for the site on the 5 April 2016. 

 



 
2 

 

2.4 Councillor Mohindra declared in respect of the Tree Preservation Order and 
item 1 that he works in Mayfair not far from Brook Street. 

 
2.5 Councillor Bush declared in respect of item 1 that she is a trustee of the 

Westminster Tree Trust.  She declared in respect of item 2 that she had sat 
on the committee that had considered the previous application for the site on 
the 5 April 2016. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED:  That the Chairman signed the minutes of the meeting held on 6 

June 2017 as a correct record of proceedings 
 
4 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 635 (2017) - 39 BROOK STREET, 

MAYFAIR, LONDON, W1K 4JE 
 
4.1 The City Council has made a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) to protect one 

Indian bean tree (T1) located in the rear courtyard garden at 39 Brook Street, 
Mayfair, London, W1K 4JE. The TPO is provisionally effective for a period of 
six months from 18 th January 2017 during which time it may be confirmed 
with or without modification. If not confirmed, the TPO will lapse after 19 th 
July 2017.  

 
4.2  The TPO was made because the tree has significant amenity value and 

makes a valuable contribution to the character and appearance of the Mayfair 
conservation area. The City Council, having been made aware of the proposal 
to remove the Indian Bean tree considers it expedient in the interests of the 
amenity that a TPO is made in order to safeguard its preservation and future 
management.  

 
4.3  Objection to the TPO has been made by Mr Nigel Hughes of Grosvenor 

Investments Limited, The Grosvenor Office, 70 Grosvenor Street, London, 
W1K 3JP. 

 
4.4 The City Council’s Arboricultural Officer has responded to the objection. 
 
4.5 A late representation was received from Councillor Glenys Roberts (4/7/17). 
 
4.6  RESOLVED: That Tree Preservation Order No: 635 (2017) be confirmed with 

permanent effect. 
 
Members requested that the Arboricultural Officer contact the owners regarding the 
best time to carry out the pruning which has already been agreed under 
17/03304/TPO.  
 
5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 39 BROOK STREET, MAYFAIR, LONDON, W1K 4JE 
 
1 × Indian bean tree (T1 Catalpa bignonioides, rear courtyard): Fell 
 



 
3 

 

An additional representation was received from Councillor Glenys Roberts (27/6/17). 
 
RESOLVED: As Tree Preservation Order No.  635 has been confirmed consent to 
fell the tree be refused. 
 
2 110 VAUXHALL BRIDGE ROAD, LONDON, SW1V 2RQ 
 
Use of ground and basement floors as two residential flats (Class C3). Alterations, 
including to windows, doors, the rear extensions at ground and first floor levels, the 
creation of a lightwell to Vauxhall Bridge Road frontage. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following amendments to the draft decision letter: 
 
Condition 4 amended to read: 
 
You must apply to us for approval of further information as set out below of the 
following parts of the development: 
 
(a) New railings caulked in a plinth and bridge link (drawn elevations, plans and 
sections at 1:10); 
(b) New windows and doors (drawn elevations and sections at 1:5). 
 
You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have 
approved what you have sent us. 
 
You must then carry out the work according to these approved details. 
 
Reason: 
As originally drafted. 
 
Condition 7 amended to read: 
 
Any painting of the ground floor walls must be done in a colour to match the existing 
and be retained in that condition thereafter. 
 
Reason: 
As originally drafted. 
 
Informative 7 Added: 
 
The development for which planning permission has been granted has been 
identified as potentially liable for payment of both the Mayor of London and 
Westminster City Council's Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  Further details on 
both Community Infrastructure Levies, including reliefs that may be available, can be 
found on the council's website at: {\i 
www.westminster.gov.uk/cil} 
 
Responsibility to pay the levy runs with the ownership of the land, unless another 
party has assumed liability. If you have not already you must submit an {\b\ul 
Assumption of Liability Form immediately}. On receipt of this notice a CIL Liability 
Notice setting out the estimated CIL charges will be issued by the council as soon as 



 
4 

 

practicable, to the landowner or the party that has assumed liability, with a copy to 
the planning applicant. You must also notify the Council before commencing 
development using a {\b\ul Commencement Form} 
 
CIL forms are available from the planning on the planning portal: {\i  
http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/planning/applications/howtoapply/whattosubmit/cil} 
 
Forms can be submitted to CIL@Westminster.gov.uk 
 
{\b Payment of the CIL charge is mandatory and there are strong enforcement 
powers and penalties for failure to pay, including Stop Notices, surcharges, late 
payment interest and prison terms}. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted including a condition to secure 
measures to mitigate the impact of the new residential units on on-street parking 
demand, and subject to the changes to the draft decision letter as tabled and set out 
above and amending condition 3 b to retain the pub fascia but not the signage. 
 
3 27 SAXON HALL, PALACE COURT, LONDON, W2 4JA 
 
Erection of a single story roof extension and external alterations to create a second 
floor level. 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following changes to the draft decision letter: 
 
Condition 4 amended to read: 
 
You must install the green roof to the flat roof of the ground floor rear addition in 
accordance with the drawings hereby approved prior to occupation of the extension 
and it shall be retained thereafter. 
 
Reason: 
As originally drafted. 
 
Condition 5 amended to read: 
 
You must not use the roof of the ground floor rear extension permitted under 
RN:16/10856/FULL for sitting out or for any other purpose. You can however use the 
roof to escape in an emergency or for maintenance purposes. 
 
Reason: 
As originally drafted. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted subject to the changes to the 
draft decision letter tabled and set out above. 
 
Councillor Bush dissented to the decision. 
 
 



 
5 

 

4 4 BINGHAM PLACE, LONDON, W1U 5AT 
 
Demolition of 4 Bingham Place behind retained facade and erection of replacement 
three storey dwelling (Class C3) with one new basement level. Rear extensions at 
ground, first and part second floor levels in connection with existing use as Hotel 
(Class C1) at 19 Nottingham Place. (SITE INCLUDES 19 NOTTINGHAM PLACE). 
 
The application was withdrawn by the applicants prior to the meeting. 
 
5 BASEMENT AND GROUND FLOOR, 54 QUEENSWAY, LONDON, W2 3RY 
 
Use of ground floor and basement as hot food takeaway (class A5). 
 
Additional representations were received from SEBRA (26/6/17), Councillor Susie 
Burbridge (28/6/17) and the Bayswater and Lancaster Gate Safer Neighbourhood 
Team (27/6/17). 
 
Late representations were received from SEBRA (2/7/17), Councillor Andrew Smith 
(3/7/17) and Councillor Robert Davis (29/6/17). 
 
RESOLVED: That determination of the application be deferred to obtain more 
information on the likely operator of the class A5 use and how it will operate 
(Management Plan) including measures to deal with litter and clarity over the 
takeaway delivery service. 
 
6 19 KINGLY STREET, LONDON, W1B 5QD 
 
Use of basement and ground floor as a mixed retail/cafe/bar (A1/A3/A4) (sui generis) 
(retrospective application). 
 
A late representation was received from Rolfe Judd Planning (undated). 
 
The presenting officer tabled the following changes required to the decision letter on 
this case: 
 
Amendment to condition 3 to read: 
 
You must not sell any take-away food or drink on the premises,  for  either collection 
or delivery, even as an ancillary part of the use. 
 
Additional condition 5  
 
The use hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the management 
plan received July 2017 
 
Reason  
To make sure that the use will not cause nuisance for people in the area.  This is as 
set out in S24, S29 and S32 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and TACE 
8 and 9 and ENV 6 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 
2007 
 



 
6 

 

 
Additional condition 6  
 
You must provide details of waste storage within 3 months of the date of this 
decision. Waste storage must be provided and permanently retained in accordance 
with the approved details. You must store waste inside the property and only put it 
out just before it is going to be collected. You must not use the wastestore for any 
other purpose. 
 
Reason  
To protect the environment and provide suitable storage for waste and materials for 
recycling as set out in S44 of Westminster's City Plan (November 2016) and ENV 12 
of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007.  (R14CC) 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted subject to the changes to the 
draft decision letter as tabled and set out above. 
 
7 FLAT 15 MONTAGU COURT, 27-29 MONTAGU SQUARE, LONDON, W1H 

2LG 
 
External alterations to the rear elevation to alter access to the fire escape. 
 
RESOLVED: That conditional permission be granted. 
 
Councillor Bush dissented to the decision. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.40 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


